For FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, our Group incurred bunker charges of approximately HK$78.5

million, HK$78.4 million and HK$44.7 million, respectively and the average unit price of bunker are

approximately US$919/tonne, US$875/tonne and US$510/tonne, respectively, which are generally in line

with the fluctuation of international fuel price. According to The U.S. Energy Information Administration,

Europe Brent Spot Price, an indicator of the international fuel price, dropped from approximately

US$55 per barrel in the first quarter of 2015 to approximately US$40 per barrel in the fourth quarter

of 2015. Our Directors believe that there is no material difference of the price fluctuations between the

international fuel price and our Group’s bunker charges.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

202

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the bunker

charges on our profit before tax and our profit after tax during the Track Record Period, assuming all

other factors were to remain unchanged. Fluctuations are assumed to be approximately 10.0%, 20.0% and

30.0% for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, respectively.

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +10% –10% +20% –20% +30% –30%

Impact on certain combined

 income statement items

 for FY2013

Change in bunker charges 7,855 (7,855) 15,710 (15,710) 23,565 (23,565)

Change in profit before tax (7,855) 7,855 (15,710) 15,710 (23,565) 23,565

Change in profit after tax (7,407) 7,407 (14,813) 14,813 (22,219) 22,219

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +10% –10% +20% –20% +30% –30%

Impact on certain combined

 income statement items

 for FY2014

Change in bunker charges 7,839 (7,839) 15,678 (15,678) 23,517 (23,517)

Change in profit before tax (7,839) 7,839 (15,678) 15,678 (23,517) 23,517

Change in profit after tax (7,320) 7,320 (14,641) 14,641 (21,960) 21,960

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +10% –10% +20% –20% +30% –30%

Impact on certain combined

 income statement items

 for FY2015

Change in bunker charges 4,472 (4,472) 8,944 (8,944) 13,416 (13,416)

Change in profit before tax (4,472) 4,472 (8,944) 8,944 (13,416) 13,416

Change in profit after tax (4,110) 4,110 (8,220) 8,220 (12,330) 12,330

For the illustrative purposes of breakeven analysis only, for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, if the

bunker charges had increased by approximately 111%, 98% and 186%, respectively, our gross profit for

the same periods would have been nil, assuming all other variables remain constant.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

203

Shipment volume

Shipment volume is one of the major components in our Sea Freight Services. Fluctuation in

shipment volume directly affects our profitability. For FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, the shipment

volume of our Sea Freight Services was 426,585 TEUs, 421,005 TEUs and 402,868 TEUs, respectively.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the shipment

volume (in TEUs) on our gross profit, our profit before tax and our profit after tax during the Track

Record Period, assuming all other factors were to remain unchanged. Fluctuations are assumed to be

approximately 1%, 3% and 5% for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, respectively.

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +1% –1% +3% –3% +5% –5%
Impact on certain items for FY2013

Changes in gross profit 870 (870) 2,610 (2,610) 4,350 (4,350)

Change in profit before tax 870 (870) 2,610 (2,610) 4,350 (4,350)

Change in profit after tax 820 (820) 2,461 (2,461) 4,102 (4,102)

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +1% –1% +3% –3% +5% –5%
Impact on certain items for FY2014

Changes in gross profit 770 (770) 2,310 (2,310) 3,850 (3,850)

Change in profit before tax 770 (770) 2,310 (2,310) 3,850 (3,850)

Change in profit after tax 719 (719) 2,157 (2,157) 3,595 (3,595)

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +1% –1% +3% –3% +5% –5%
Impact on certain items for FY2015

Changes in gross profit 830 (830) 2,490 (2,490) 4,150 (4,150)

Change in profit before tax 830 (830) 2,490 (2,490) 4,150 (4,150)

Change in profit after tax 763 (763) 2,289 (2,289) 3,814 (3,814)

For the illustrative purposes of breakeven analysis only, for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, if the

shipment volume had decrease by approximately 40%, 56% and 54%, respectively, our profit before tax

for the same periods would have been nil, assuming all other variables remain constant.

Average freight rate

Average freight rate charged to our customers is one of the major components in our shipping

business. Fluctuation in average freight rate directly affects our profitability. The average freight rate per

TEU includes freight charge, handling and other recharge income over each TEU. For FY2013, FY2014

and FY2015, the average freight rate of our Sea Freight Services was approximately HK$1,385 per TEU,

HK$1,413 per TEU and HK$1,140 per TEU, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

204

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the average

freight rate on our revenue, our profit before tax and our profit after tax during the Track Record Period,

assuming all other factors were to remain unchanged. Fluctuations are assumed to be approximately 2%,

10% and 20% for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, respectively.

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +2% –2% +10% –10% +20% –20%
Impact on certain items for FY2013

Changes in revenue 11,821 (11,821) 59,103 (59,103) 118,206 (118,206)

Change in profit before tax 11,821 (11,821) 59,103 (59,103) 118,206 (118,206)

Change in profit after tax 11,146 (11,146) 55,729 (55,729) 111,458 (111,458)

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +2% –2% +10% –10% +20% –20%
Impact on certain items for FY2014

Changes in revenue 11,895 (11,895) 59,475 (59,475) 118,950 (118,950)

Change in profit before tax 11,895 (11,895) 59,475 (59,475) 118,950 (118,950)

Change in profit after tax 11,108 (11,108) 55,540 (55,540) 111,080 (111,080)

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +2% –2% +10% –10% +20% –20%
Impact on certain items for FY2015

Changes in revenue 9,183 (9,183) 45,917 (45,917) 91,834 (91,834)

Change in profit before tax 9,183 (9,183) 45,917 (45,917) 91,834 (91,834)

Change in profit after tax 8,441 (8,441) 42,205 (42,205) 84,409 (84,409)

For the illustrative purposes of breakeven analysis only, for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, if the

average freight rate had decreased by approximately 15%, 13% and 18%, respectively, our gross profit

for the same periods would have been nil, assuming all other variables remain constant.

Terminal handling charges

Terminal handling charges is one of the major costs in our business. Fluctuation in terminal
handling charges directly affects our operating cost and profitability. For FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015,
our Group incurred terminal handling charges of approximately HK$185.9 million, HK$195.7 million and
HK$169.8 million, respectively, representing 36.9%, 38.8% and 33.7% for the same periods, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

205

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the terminal
handling charges on our profit before tax and our profit after tax during the Track Record Period,
assuming all other factors were to remain unchanged. Fluctuations are assumed to be approximately 5%,
10% and 15% for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, respectively.

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +5% –5% +10% –10% +15% –15%
Impact on certain combined income statement items for FY2013

Change in terminal handling
 charges 9,296 (9,296) 18,592 (18,592) 27,888 (27,888)
Change in profit before tax (9,296) 9,296 (18,592) 18,592 (27,888) 27,888
Change in profit after tax (8,765) 8,765 (17,531) 17,531 (26,296) 26,296

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +5% –5% +10% –10% +15% –15%
Impact on certain combined income statement items for FY2014

Change in terminal handling
 charges 9,785 (9,785) 19,570 (19,570) 29,355 (29,355)
Change in profit before tax (9,785) 9,785 (19,570) 19,570 (29,355) 29,355
Change in profit after tax (9,138) 9,138 (18,275) 18,275 (27,413) 27,413

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +5% –5% +10% –10% +15% –15%
Impact on certain combined income statement items for FY2015

Change in terminal handling
 charges 8,490 (8,490) 16,980 (16,980) 25,470 (25,470)
Change in profit before tax (8,490) 8,490 (16,980) 16,980 (25,470) 25,470
Change in profit after tax (7,804) 7,804 (15,607) 15,607 (23,411) 23,411

For the illustrative purposes of breakeven analysis only, for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, if the
terminal handling charges had increased by approximately 47%, 39% and 49%, respectively, our gross
profit for the same periods would have been nil, assuming all other variables remain constant.

Vessel rental charges

Vessel rental charges is one of the cost of services in our business. Fluctuation in vessel rental

charges directly affects our operating cost and profitability. For FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, our Group

incurred vessel rental charges of approximately HK$45.8 million, HK$58.0 million and HK$51.0 million,

respectively, representing 9.1%, 11.5% and 10.1% for the same periods, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

206

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the vessel

rental charges on our profit before tax and our profit after tax during the Track Record Period, assuming

all other factors were to remain unchanged. Fluctuations are assumed to be approximately 10%, 20% and

30% for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, respectively.

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +10% –10% +20% –20% +30% –30%
Impact on certain combined income statement items for FY2013

Change in vessel rental charges 4,581 (4,581) 9,162 (9,162) 13,743 (13,743)
Change in profit before tax (4,581) 4,581 (9,162) 9,162 (13,743) 13,743
Change in profit after tax (4,319) 4,319 (8,639) 8,639 (12,958) 12,958

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +10% –10% +20% –20% +30% –30%

Impact on certain combined income statement items for FY2014

Change in vessel rental charges 5,804 (5,804) 11,608 (11,608) 17,412 (17,412)
Change in profit before tax (5,804) 5,804 (11,608) 11,608 (17,412) 17,412
Change in profit after tax (5,420) 5,420 (10,840) 10,840 (16,260) 16,260

 (HK’ 000, except percentages)
Hypothetical Fluctuation +10% –10% +20% –20% +30% –30%
Impact on certain combined income statement items for FY2015

Change in vessel rental charges 5,103 (5,103) 10,206 (10,206) 15,308 (15,308)
Change in profit before tax (5,103) 5,103 (10,206) 10,206 (15,308) 15,308
Change in profit after tax (4,690) 4,690 (9,381) 9,381 (14,070) 14,070

For the illustrative purposes of breakeven analysis only, for FY2013, FY2014 and FY2015, if the

vessel rental charges had increased by approximately 190%, 133% and 163%, respectively, our gross

profit for the same periods would have been nil, assuming all other variables remain constant.

Foreign exchange rate

During the Track Record Period, our Group’s transactions are mainly denominated in HK$, US$
and RMB. However, a portion of our costs, such as service fees that our Group pays to the PRC service
providers, are denominated in RMB. Therefore, the recent fluctuation in exchange rate between HK$